

In the Supreme Court of Iowa

**Supreme Court No. 21-0214
Grievance Commission No. 889**

**Iowa Supreme Court
Attorney Disciplinary Board,**

Complainant-Appellee,

vs.

Bruce A. Willey,

Respondent-Appellant

**Appeal from the Report of the Iowa Supreme Court Grievance
Commission**

Appellee's Final Brief

**Allison A. Schmidt, AT0013118
Iowa Judicial Branch Building
1111 East Court Avenue
Des Moines, IA 50319-5003
Telephone: (515) 348-4685
Fax: (515) 348-4699
allison.schmidt@iowacourts.gov**

Attorney for Appellee

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	6
Routing Statement.....	10
Statement of the Case.....	10
Nature of the Case	10
Course of Proceedings and Disposition.....	10
Commission’s Conclusion and Recommendations.....	11
Willey’s Appeal	12
Statement of the Facts	12
Argument	23
I. The Commission Correctly Found Respondent Violated the Rules of Professional Conduct Related to His Representation of Midwest.	23
A. <i>Error Preservation and Scope and Standard of Appellate Review</i>	23
B. <i>Argument</i>	24
II. The Commission Properly Considered Willey’s Prior Discipline in Its Sanction Recommendation of a 30-Day Suspension.....	42
A. <i>Error Preservation and Scope and Standard of Appellate Review</i>	42
B. <i>Argument</i>	43
Conclusion	57
Request for Nonoral Submission	57
Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type- Volume Limitation.....	58

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Att’y Grievance Comm’n v. McLaughlin</i> , 813 A.2d 1145 (Md. 2002).....	34
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Hall</i> , 329 P.3d 870 (Wash. 2014).....	29
<i>In re Dyer</i> , 817 N.W.2d 351 (N.D. 2012).....	39, 41
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Bartley</i> , 860 N.W.2d 331 (Iowa 2015).....	43–44
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Clarity</i> , 838 N.W.2d 648 (Iowa 2013).....	43
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Clauss</i> , 711 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2018).....	29, 50–51
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Earley</i> , 774 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa 2009).....	54
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Hamer</i> , 915 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 2018).....	26–27, 29, 32, 36–38, 48, 51–52
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Ireland</i> , 748 N.W.2d 498 (Iowa 2008).....	54
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Jacobsma</i> , 920 N.W.2d 813 (Iowa 2018).....	44
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Lynch</i> , 901 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 2017).....	32
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Marzen</i> , 779 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 2010).....	40
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Moorman</i> , 729 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2007).....	46–47, 53

<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Nine</i> , 920 N.W.2d 825 (Iowa 2018).....	55
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Noel</i> , 933 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 2019).....	46, 53
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Powell</i> , 901 N.W.2d 513 (Iowa 2017)	37
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Qualley</i> , 828 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 2013).....	27, 49, 55
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Stoller</i> , 879 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2016).....	48
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Tindal</i> , 949 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2020).....	46, 52–53
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Weiland</i> , 885 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 2016).....	55
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Willey</i> , 889 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2017).....	32, 44–45, 54
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Board v. Wintroub</i> , 745 N.W.2d 469 (Iowa 2008).....	36
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Wright</i> , 840 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 2013).....	26–28, 48
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof’l Ethics & Conduct v. Moorman</i> , 683 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2004).....	52
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof’l Ethics & Conduct v. D’Angelo</i> , 652 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2002).....	53
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof’l Ethics & Conduct v. Wagner</i> , 599 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 1999).....	30, 36, 49–50, 54–55

Other Authorities

Iowa Ct. R. 34.23.....	53
Iowa Ct. R. 34.25.....	53
Iowa Ct. R. 36.19.....	43
Iowa Ethics Op. 15-03 (July 15, 2015).....	38
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101	10
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.0	24
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.6	39–40
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.7	24, 27
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.8	24–28, 32
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:8.3	41
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:8.4	28
16 Gregory C. Sisk & Mark S. Cady, <i>Iowa Practice Series: Lawyer and Judicial Ethics</i> § 5:6(j) (June 2021 Update)	40
